

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PFIZER INC. SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE
LITIGATION

No. 09 Civ. 7822 (JSR)

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Description of the Action.....	2
B. Discovery Record	6
C. Terms of the Settlement	8
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. Applicable Legal Standards.....	10
1. The Settlement of Complex Litigation, Including Shareholder Derivative Actions, Is Highly Favored	10
2. The Role of the Court in Evaluating a Proposed Settlement of a Derivative Action	11
a. Procedural Fairness.....	11
b. Substantive Fairness	12
i. The Reasonableness of the Benefits Achieved by the Settlement in Light of Potential Recovery at Trial	12
ii. In View of Plaintiffs’ High Burden Under Delaware Law, Their Likelihood of Success is Remote	15
iii. Likely Duration and Cost of Continued Litigation is High	20
iv. Shareholder Objections to this Settlement are Likely to Be Minimal.....	21
III. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bosch v. Meeker Coop. Light & Power Ass’n</u> , 257 Minn. 362 (1960).....	14
<u>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</u> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d. Cir. 1974).....	11
<u>Clark v. Ecolab</u> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 04 Civ. 4488 (PAC), 06 Civ. 5672 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	11
<u>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</u> , 236, F.3d 78 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	11
<u>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</u> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	16
<u>In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Deriv. Litig.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 6402 (SWK), 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2006)	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</u> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	1, 15
<u>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</u> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	16
<u>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2010).....	11
<u>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</u> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<u>In re Healthsouth Corp. S’holders Litig.</u> , 845 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	17
<u>In re Metropolitan Life Deriv. Litig.</u> , 935 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	16

<u>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan,</u> 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	16
<u>Mathes v. Roberts,</u> 85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	10
<u>Mautner v. Hirsch,</u> No. 91 Civ. 4928, 1992 WL 106318 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 1992).....	15
<u>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,</u> 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	14
<u>Newman v. Stein,</u> 464 F.2d 689 (2d. Cir. 1972).....	13
<u>Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley,</u> 73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	11
<u>Stone ex rel. Amsouth Bancorp. v. Ritter,</u> 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	16
<u>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</u> 675 F.2d 456 (2d. 1982).....	20
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</u> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<u>Weinberger v. Kendrick,</u> 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<u>Weisberg v. Coastal States Gas Corp.,</u> No. 78 civ. 5942, 1982 WL 1311 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1982).....	15
<u>Zimmerman v. Bell,</u> 800 F.2d 386 (4 th Cir. 1986).....	15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
8 Del. C. § 141(e).....	16
